## 502603617 12/16/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2649976

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALFRED FITZGERALD WATERLAND III	11/04/2013
DOUGLAS THOMAS WARTHAN	11/04/2013
BRIAN ALTON BLUE	11/04/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIRGINIA SEALING PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	8140 QUALITY DRIVE	
City:	PRINCE GEORGE	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23875	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13961065

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (804)644-3643

 Phone:
 804-344-8130

 Email:
 frussell@ip-counsel.net

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name:

JOHN H. THOMAS - THOMAS & KARCESKI, P.C.

Address Line 1: 536 GRANITE AVENUE
Address Line 4: RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VSEAL 14
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN H. THOMAS
Signature:	/John H. Thomas/
Date:	12/16/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=20131216154137484#page1.tif source=20131216154137484#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 031790 FRAME: 0397

Attorney's Docket No.: VSEAL 14

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# CORRECTED ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This Corrected Assignment of Invention is a correction of the earlier Assignment of Invention executed August 8, 2013 and recorded at Reel/Frame: 030998/0580. In that earlier assignment, the assignee was inadvertently identified as VSP Technologies, Inc. In fact, the assignee should correctly be Virginia Sealing Products, Inc. which is an entity that does business as VSP Technologies. This Corrected Assignment replaces the earlier assignment.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

#### ASSIGNORS:

(1) NAME:

Alfred Fitzgerald Waterland, III

ADDRESS:

10910 Lesser Scaup Landing, Chesterfield, VA 23838

NATIONALITY:

US

(2) NAME:

Douglas Thomas Warthan

ADDRESS:

2413 Prince George Avenue, Chester, VA 23836

NATIONALITY: U

(3) NAME:

Brian Alton Blue

ADDRESS:

18179 Halifax Road, Carson, VA 23830

NATIONALITY:

hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

# ASSIGNEE:

NAME:

Virginia Sealing Products, Inc.

ADDRESS:

8140 Quality Drive, Prince George, VA 23875

STATE/COUNTRY

of Incorporation:

Virginia

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to, any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

DUST TIGHT AND WATER TIGHT SEAL FOR CONDUIT/JUNCTION BOX CONNECTION

which is found in:

U.S. and/or PCT Patent Application Serial No.: 13/961,065, filed on: August 7, 2013,

any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, all Letters Patent to be obtained for the invention, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue, re-examination, extension, or equivalent thereof.

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 031790 FRAME: 0398 Attorney's Docket No.: VSEAL 14

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention and the Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives, without charge, any and all papers, instruments, oaths, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce the application, the invention, the Letters Patent, and the equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

ASSIGNORS further authorize and empower ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and assert a claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the invention, the benefit of the right of priority being provided by any international convention presently in effect or enacted at a future date, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from ASSIGNORS.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE or its nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that ASSIGNORS have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further agree to permit ASSIGNEE's representative to add to this document any information that identifies any application or equivalent associated with the above-identified invention.

Date: 11 1 4 1 13

Signature of: Alfred Fitzgerald Waterland, Hi

(Printed Name)

Date: 11 14 113

Signature of: Douglas Thomas Warthan

(Printed Name)

Date: 11 / 4 / 13

Signature of: Brian Alton Blue

(Printed Name)

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 12/16/2013**